

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3533 OF 2009

M/S. BHARAT SUGAR MILLS & ANOTHER ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS. ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3534 OF 2009

M/S. NEW SWADESHI SUGAR MILLS ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3535 OF 2009

M/S. VISHNU SUGAR MILLS LTD. & ANOTHER ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3536 OF 2009

M/S. GOVIND SUGAR MILLS LTD. & ANOTHER ... APPELLANT(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS ... RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Vijay Hansaria, learned senior counsel for the appellants and Mr. P.P.

2

Malhotra, learned Additional Solicitor General for the respondents.

Civil Appeals are dismissed with no order as to costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(SHIVA KIRTI SINGH)

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 16, 2014.

3

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3533 OF 2009

M/S BHARAT SUGAR MILLS & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for early hearing and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 20161 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 3534 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 3535 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 3536 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/04/2014 These Appeals/petition were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Rajesh, Adv.
Ms. Sunaina Kumar, Adv.

SLP 20161/12 Mr. Atul S. Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Verma, Adv.
Mr. Abhisar Beragi, Adv. for
M/s. Khaitan & Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG
Ms. Indira Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv. for
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. NOS. 3533, 3534, 3535, 3536 OF 2009:
Civil Appeals are dismissed in terms of signed
order. No costs.

4

: 2 :

S.L.P (C) No. 20161 of 2012:
Special leave petition is dismissed.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]